

Nos. 01-653, 01-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.,*
Respondents.

ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL CORPORATION, *et al.,*
Petitioners,

v.

NEXTWAVE PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., *et al.,*
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SENATORS PATRICK LEAHY,
ORRIN HATCH, ROBERT TORRICELLI AND CHARLES
SCHUMER, REPRESENTATIVES JOHN CONYERS,
LINDSEY GRAHAM AND JERROLD NADLER, AND THE
ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNICATIONS ENTERPRISES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

WALTER DELLINGER
(Counsel of Record)
JONATHAN D. HACKER
JEREMY MALTBY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
555 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. The Bankruptcy Code Reflects Congress’s Balancing Of Numerous Policy Concerns, To Which This Court’s Natural Meaning Interpretive Approach Properly Defers 7

 B. Congress Has Considered And Rejected FCC Proposals To Exempt Spectrum Licenses From Bankruptcy Code § 525 14

 C. The Natural Meaning Of Bankruptcy Code § 525 Accurately Reflects Congress’s Intention To Afford FCC Licensees And Their Creditors The Standard Protections Of The Code 21

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Trust & Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999)	7,16
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	9
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	11
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875).....	11
<i>Dallas-Fort Worth Reg’l Airport Bd. v. Braniff Airways</i> , 26 B.R. 628 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1982)	9
<i>Davis v. Pringle</i> , 268 U.S. 315 (1924).....	11
<i>Duffey v. Dollison</i> , 734 F.2d 265 (6th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>In the Matter of Bradley</i> , 989 F.2d 802 (5th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>In re Colon</i> , 102 B.R. 421 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1989)	29
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. United States</i> , No. 01-455 (June 10, 2002).....	11
<i>Guarantee Title & Trust Co. v. Title Guaranty & Surety Co.</i> , 224 U.S. 152 (1912)	11
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto Dealers’ Ass’n</i> , 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>In re Bastian Co.</i> , 45 Bankr. L. Rep. 717 (W.D.N.Y. 1985).....	10
<i>In re Bogosian</i> , 112 B.R. 2 (Bankr. D.R.I. 1990)	9
<i>In re Exquisito Servs., Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 151 (5th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>In re Harris</i> , 85 B.R. 858 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

CASES (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>In re Island Club Marina, Ltd.</i> , 38 B.R. 847 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Mason</i> , 18 B.R. 817 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1982).....	19
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	8
<i>Kokosca v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	16
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	24
<i>Lubrizol Enters. v. Richmond Metal Finishers</i> , 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Comm'r</i> , 383 F.2d 883 (8th Cir. 1967)	9
<i>Missouri v. United States Bankruptcy Court</i> , 647 F.2d 768 (8th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	9
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985).....	12,22
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	24
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	9,12,21,22
<i>Pennsylvania Peer Review Org. v. United States (In re Pennsylvania Peer Review Org.)</i> , 50 B.R. 640 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 1985).....	9
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	26
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	24
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	8,9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

CASES (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Toibb v. Ratliff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	8,16
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	8
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998)	11
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	7,10,12
<i>United States v. National Exchange Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 427 (1926)	11
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterps., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	7,8
<i>United States v. Vecchio (In re Vecchio)</i> , 20 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 197 (1983)	12,16
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	11
<i>United States Trustee v. Columbia Gas Sys. Inc. (In re Columbia Gas Sys., Inc.)</i> , 33 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Village of Bellwood v. Dwivedi</i> , 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)	24
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 204	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A)	21
11 U.S.C. § 101(12)	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(8).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

STATUTES (cont.)	Page(s)
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(12).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(13).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(16).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(8).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 525	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 309(j)	<i>passim</i>
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333	9
Bankruptcy Judges, United States Trustees, and Family Farmer Bankruptcy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99- 554, 100 Stat. 3088.....	9
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.....	9
Bankruptcy Tax Act of 1980, Pub. L. No 96-589, 94 Stat. 3389.....	9
Comprehensive Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82.....	10
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789.....	9
Intellectual Property Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-506, 102 Stat. 2538	9
Omnibus Consolidated and Emergency Appropriations Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

STATUTES (cont.)	Page(s)
Perishable Agricultural Commodities Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 499(a) <i>et seq.</i>	13
Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, 7 U.S.C. §§ 181 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Rail Safety Enforcement and Review Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-365, 106 Stat. 972.....	10
OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. 4690 § 618, 106th Cong. (2000)	14
H.R. 2670 § 618, 105th Cong. (1999)	14
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978)	13,16,25,28
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978)	28,29
124 Cong. Rec. S17,409 (Oct. 6, 1978)	13
124 Cong. Rec. H11,092 (Sept. 28, 1978)	13
Limits On Regulatory Powers Under the Bankruptcy Code, Hrng. Before Subcomm. Commercial and Admin Law of House Comm. on Judiciary, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (April 11, 2000).....	18
Letter from Hon. Tom Bliley, Hon. John D. Dingell, Hon. W.J. “Billy” Tauzin, Hon. Edward J. Markey, Hon. Henry J. Hyde, Hon. John Conyers, Jr., Hon. George W. Gekas, Hon. Jerrold Nadler, Hon. Rich- ard K. Armey, and Hon. Richard J. Gephardt to Hon. William J. Clinton, Nov. 4, 1999	15,18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

OTHER LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS (cont.)	Page(s)
Letter from Hon. Tom Bliley, Hon W.J. “Billy” Tauzin, Hon. John D. Dingell, and Hon Edward J. Markey to Hon. Newt Gingrich, Hon. Richard A. Gephardt, Hon. Erskine Bowles, Hon. Bob Livingston, and Hon. David R. Obey, Oct. 15, 1998.....	15,17
Letter from Hon. Henry J. Hyde, Hon. George W. Gekas, Hon. John Conyers, Jr. and Hon. Jerrold Nadler to Hon. Bill Young, Hon. Harold Rogers, Hon. David R. Obey, and Hon. Jose E. Serrano, July 21, 1999	15
Letter from Hon. Orrin Hatch to Hon. Trent Lott, Oct. 19, 1998.....	15
Letter from Hon. Kay Bailey Hutchinson and Hon. Max Cleland, July 16, 1999	15
Letter from Hon. Robert J. Torricelli to Hon. Trent Lott, Oct. 18, 2000	15,17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Able, “Hot Goods” Liability: Secured Creditors and the Fair Labor Standards Act, 87 Colum. L. Rev 644 (1987)	19
Bussel, Textualism’s Failures: A Study of Overruled Bankruptcy Decisions, 53 Vand. L. Rev. 887 (2000)	10
Klee, Legislative History of the New Bankruptcy Law (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> Collier on Bankruptcy, App. Pt. 4, 199-215 (15th ed. 1996).....	7
Note, Unsecured Creditors of Failed Banks: It’s Not a Wonderful Life, 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1052 (1991)	19
